After comparing the most appropriate measurement dates to the measurement dates used by the Company in preparing
its condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company determined that certain stock options were granted at an
exercise price below the fair market value of the Company’s common stock on the most appropriate measurement date.
As a result of this determination, the Company has restated the condensed consolidated financial statements for the
three and nine months ended June 30, 2006 included in this Form 10-Q to record additional stock-based compensation
expense of $0.3 million and $0.7 million, respectively.  In addition, EMCORE’s quarterly financial information has
been reclassified to reflect the sale of the Company’s EMD division as a discontinued operation.

26

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form 10-Q

49

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effects of the restatement on the Company’s previously issued condensed consolidated
financial statements for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2006:

For the three months ended June 30, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenue $ 41,954 $ (5,631) $ - $ 36,323
Cost of revenue 33,336 (4,641) 83 28,778
Gross profit 8,618 (990) (83) 7,545

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 8,182 (401) 105 7,886
Research and development 5,152 (179) 80 5,053
Total operating expenses 13,334 (580) 185 12,939
Operating loss (4,716) (410) (268) (5,394)

Other (income) expense:
Interest income (263) - - (263)
Interest expense 1,331 - - 1,331
Equity in net loss of unconsolidated affiliates 129 - - 129
Total other expenses 1,197 - - 1,197
Loss from continuing operations (5,913) (410) (268) (6,591)

Discontinued operations:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations - 410 (26) 384

Net loss $ (5,913) $ - $ (294) $ (6,207)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.12) $ (0.01) $ - $ (0.13)
Income from discontinued operations - 0.01 - 0.01
Net loss $ (0.12) $ - $ - $ (0.12)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used
in basic and diluted per share calculations 50,430 - - 50,430
____________
(1) See Note 7 "Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges" in Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

27

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form 10-Q

50

Table of Contents

For the nine months ended June 30, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenue $ 123,007 $ (14,840) $ - $ 108,167
Cost of revenue 98,864 (12,622) 165 86,407
Gross profit 24,143 (2,218) (165) 21,760

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 26,446 (1,147) 293 25,592
Research and development 14,550 (658) 168 14,060
Total operating expenses 40,996 (1,805) 461 39,652
Operating loss (16,853) (413) (626) (17,892)

Other (income) expense:
Interest income (839) - - (839)
Interest expense 3,987 - - 3,987
Loss from convertible suboridinated notes exchange
offer 1,078 - - 1,078
Equity in net loss of unconsolidated affiliates 311 - - 311
Total other expenses 4,537 - - 4,537
Loss from continuing operations (21,390) (413) (626) (22,429)

Discontinued operations:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations - 413 (73) 340
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax 2,012 - - 2,012
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 2,012 413 (73) 2,352

Net loss $ (19,378) $ - $ (699) $ (20,077)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.43) $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.45)
Income from discontinued operations 0.04 0.01 - 0.05
Net loss $ (0.39) $ - $ (0.01) $ (0.40)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used
in basic and diluted per share calculations 49,336 - - 49,336
____________
(1) See Note 7 "Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges" in Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

28

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form 10-Q

51

Table of Contents

For the nine months ended June 30, 2006
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (19,378) $ - $ (699) $ (20,077)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used for
operating activities:
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations (2,012) - - (2,012)
Income from discontinued operations - (412) 72 (340)
Stock-based compensation expense 3,086 (188) 627 3,525
Depreciation and amortization expense 10,297 (672) - 9,625
Accretion of loss from convertible subordinated notes
exchange offer 116 - - 116
Loss from convertible subordinated notes exchange
offer 1,078 - - 1,078
Provision for doubtful accounts 56 2 - 58
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates 311 - - 311
Compensatory stock issuances 591 - - 591
Forgiveness of shareholders’ notes receivable 2,613 - - 2,613
Reduction of note receivable due for services received 390 - - 390
Total non-cash adjustments 16,526 (1,270) 699 15,955

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect
of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (4,072) 420 - (3,652)
Related party receivables (49) - - (49)
Inventory (5,931) 643 - (5,288)
Prepaid and other current assets 389 (32) - 357
Other assets (928) 150 - (778)
Accounts payable 3,320 705 - 4,025
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (7,904) (307) - (8,211)
Total change in operating assets and liabilities (15,175) 1,579 - (13,596)

Net cash used for operating activities of continuing
operations 1,351 309 699 2,359
Net cash used for operating activities of discontinued
operations - (309) - (309)

Net cash used for operating activities (18,027) - - (18,027)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,008) 1,461 - (2,547)
Proceeds from (investment in) K2 Optronics 500 - - 500
Cash purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired 610 - - 610
Funding of restricted cash (703) - - (703)

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form 10-Q

52

Purchase of marketable securities (350) - - (350)
Sale of marketable securities 13,100 - - 13,100
Investing activities of discontinued operations - (1,461) - (1,461)
Net cash provided by investing activities $ 9,149 $ - $ - $ 9,149
____________
(1) See Note 7 "Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges" in Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

29

Edgar Filing: EMCORE CORP - Form 10-Q

53

Table of Contents

(Continued from previous page)

As
Previously
Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments on capital lease obligations (176) - - (176)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 6,023 - - 6,023
Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan 1,108 - - 1,108